

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

OGLE SCHOOL MANAGEMENT, LLC
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 4:24-cv-00259-O

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. The Higher Education Act of 1965 4

 II. Regulatory History 7

 III. The 2023 FVT and GE Rules 9

 IV. Procedural History 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Legal Standard 13

 II. Plaintiffs Face No Threat of Irreparable Injury Absent a Preliminary
 Injunction 13

 III. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits 16

 A. As Other Courts Have Recognized, the Secretary Has Statutory
 Authority To Promulgate the GE Rule 16

 B. The GE Rule Reflects the Department’s Reasoned Approach to
 Assessing Whether GE Programs Satisfy Statutory Eligibility
 Requirements 25

 1. The D/E and EP Metrics Reasonably Rely on Reported Earnings 25

 2. The Metrics’ Earnings Measurements Are Reasonable 31

 3. The D/E Metric’s 8% and 20% Thresholds Are Well Founded 36

 4. The Preamble Thoroughly Explains the GE Rule’s Costs and
 Benefits and Shows that It Serves Title IV’s Purpose To Help
 Students 39

 IV. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Weigh Against a Preliminary
 Injunction 42

CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Ass’n of Cosmetology Schs. (“AACCS”) v. DeVos, 258 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017) 8, 28

Anyadike v. Vernon Coll.,
No. 7:15-cv-157-O, 2015 WL 12964684 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2015) 14

Assoc. Builders & Contractors v. NLRB, 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016) 25

Ass’n of Private Colls. & Univs. (“APCU”) v. Duncan,
870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)2, 7-8, 17, 18, 22-23, 38

Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. (“APSCU”) & Univs v. Duncan,
No. 15-5190, 640 Fed. Appx. 5 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 8, 2016) (unpublished) *passim*

APSCU v. Duncan, 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 5

APSCU v. Duncan, 110 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2015),
aff’d, No. 15-5190, 640 Fed. Appx. 5 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 8, 2016)..... *passim*

Ass’n of Proprietary Colls. (“APC”) v. Duncan,
107 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 2, 7, 8, 17, 18, 22, 34, 38

Biden v. Texas, 597 U.S. 785 (2022) 23

Blue-Grace Logistics LLC v. Fahey, 340 F.R.D. 460 (M.D. Fla. 2022) 15

Career Coll. Ass’n v. Riley, 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 23

Career Colls. & Schs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 23-50491, 2024 WL 1461737 (5th Cir. Apr. 4, 2024) 16

Chamber of Com. v. SEC, 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) 35

Cheapside Mins., Ltd. v. Devon Energy Prod. Co., 94 F.4th 492 (5th Cir. 2024) 19

Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 20

Comic Strip, Inc. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 710 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 15

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv., 546 U.S. 481 (2006) 19

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Proj., 592 U.S. 414 (2021) 25

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985) 15

Gonannies, Inc. v. Goupair.Com, Inc., 464 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006) 15

H.D. Vest, Inc. v. H.D. Vest Mgmt. & Servs., LLC,
 No. 3:09-cv-390, 2009 WL 1766095 (N.D. Tex. June 23, 2009) 14

James v. ICE, 543 U.S. 335 (2005) 23

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. FEMA, 608 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 2010) 13

Leaf Trading Cards, LLC v. Upper Deck Co.,
 No. 3:17-cv-3200, 2019 WL 7882552 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2019) 14

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996) 15, 16

Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. Verity, 853 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1988) 25

Millennium Funding, Inc. v. 1701 Mgmt. LLC,
 No. 21-cv-20862, 2021 WL 3618227 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2021) 15

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008) 13

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 13, 43

Pals Grp., Inc. v. Quiskeya Trading Corp.,
 No. 16-23905, 2017 WL 532299 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 9, 2017) 14-15

Redeemed Christian Church of God v. USCIS, 331 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2018) 14

Reese v. Garland, 66 F.4th 530 (5th Cir. 2023) 18

Rest. L. Ctr. v. DOL, 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) 16

Seiko Kabushiki Kaisha v. Swiss Watch Int’l, Inc., 188 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2002) 15

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 990 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2021) 25

Texas v. DHS, No. DR-23-cv-55, 2023 WL 8285223 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023) 17

Texas v. EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 16

Texas v. EPA, 91 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2024) 19, 30

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project, 582 U.S. 571 (2017) 16

United States v. Koutsostamatis, 956 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2020) 23

United States v. Moore, 71 F.4th 392, 395 (5th Cir. 2023),
cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 551 (2024) 19

United States v. Rabanal, 508 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2007) 19

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) 13

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA, 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 16

Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 43

Wireless Agents, LLC v. T-Mobile, USA, Inc.,
 No. 3:05-cv-94, 2006 WL 1540587 (N.D. Tex. June 6, 2006) 14

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 706 12, 17, 25

20 U.S.C. § 1002 6, 23

Higher Education Act (“HEA”) Title IV, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1070-1099dd 1, 4

20 U.S.C. § 1070 4, 18

20 U.S.C. § 1078 5

20 U.S.C. § 1080 5

20 U.S.C. § 1085 22

20 U.S.C. § 1087a 4, 18, 31

20 U.S.C. § 1087c 5, 6

20 U.S.C. § 1087d 5, 6

20 U.S.C. § 1088 5-6, 18, 22, 23

20 U.S.C. § 1094 5, 6, 17, 18, 22

20 U.S.C. § 1099c 5

20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3 6, 17

20 U.S.C. § 1231a 17

20 U.S.C. § 3474 6, 17

National Vocational Student Loan Insurance Act of 1965,
 Pub. L. 89-287, § 17(a), 79 Stat. 1037 6

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 89-308 (1965) 6

S. Rep. No. 89-758 (1965) 6

Regulations

79 Fed. Reg. 64890 (Oct. 31, 2014) (“2014 Rule”)..... 7

84 Fed. Reg. 31392 (July 1, 2019) (“2019 Rule”) 8

NPRM, 88 Fed. Reg. 32300 (May 19, 2023) *passim*

Final regulations (“FVT & GE Rules”), 88 Fed. Reg. 70004 (Oct. 10, 2023) *passim*

34 C.F.R. § 668.2 32

34 C.F.R. § 668.43 10

34 C.F.R. Subpart Q 10

34 C.F.R. § 668.403 32, 36

34 C.F.R. § 668.404 32

34 C.F.R. § 668.408 10

34 C.F.R. § 668.409 16

34 C.F.R. Subpart S 11

34 C.F.R. § 668.602 12

34 C.F.R. § 668.605 12

34 C.F.R. § 668.606 16

Secondary Sources

11A Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (“FPP”) § 2947 (3d ed.) 16, 43

11A Wright *et al.*, FPP § 2948.1 (3d ed.) 13, 14

Baum, Sandy & Saul Schwartz,
How Much Debt is Too Much? Defining Benchmarks for Managing Student Debt,
 The College Board (2006)¹37-38

Baum, Sandy,
DeVos misrepresents the evidence in seeking gainful employment deregulation,
 Urban Institute (2018)² 38

Cellini, Stephanie Riegg & Kathryn J. Blanchard,
*Hair and taxes: Cosmetology programs, accountability policy, and the
 problem of underreported income*, Postsecondary Equity & Economics
 Research Project (2022)³ 8, 27, 28, 30

Cellini, Stephanie Riegg & Claudia Goldin,
Does Federal Student Aid Raise Tuition? New Evidence on For-Profit Colleges,
 Am. Econ. J.: Economic Policy 6(4) (Nov. 2014)⁴ 29, 35

Cellini, Stephanie Riegg & Bianca Onwukwe,
Cosmetology Schools Everywhere (Aug. 2022)⁵ 24, 29, 31, 35, 42

Qnity Institute, *A Career in Pro Beauty* (2023)⁶ 29, 32
